
Dear all,                                                                             Date: 11 Aug 2025. 

Namaste. 

Today, we are going to send you the reports of all schools of 

Gangajamuna ward numbers 1 and 2. In ward no 1, there are 5 schools 

and ward no 2, there are 6 schools are presenting this to area. There 

are presenting 1 higher school,1 secondary and 9 primary schools. 

According to present reports, there total are 93 persons teachers and 

office assistants. There are 957 students this year. Some students 

appear to be lower than last year. 

You can see the tables below to know further details of schools. 

Best wishes 

NARAA- Nepal. 

Summary of numbers of teachers & students 

S.N. Name of school 

Teacher\assistant Students 

Female  Male Female Male 

1 Deurali primary school, Kichet 4 3 36 36 
2 Sitaladevi primary school, Tajimrang 2 8 49 48 

3 Richet primary school, Richet 5 1 22 46 
4 Himalayan primary school, Choke 5 1 23 21 

5 Shanti primary school, Salleri 3 3 11 23 
6 Budha primary school, Kutal 2 3 17 20 

7 
Laligurash primary school, 
Tawalbesi. 3 0 8 3 

8 Gyan jyoti primary school, Dhuseni. 3 3 13 23 

9  Budha jyoti primary school, Latab 3 3 32 36 

10 
 Pasang chok secondary 
school,Tawal. 7 10 109  110 

11 Rigaun secondary school, Rigaun 6 15 134 136 

  Total 43 50 454 502 

    93 956 



 

 

1. NAME OF SCHOOL: - DEURALI PRIMERY SCHOOL, KICHET.   

1) Total staffs: -    7 persons.     Male 4, Female 3   

2) Government post - 3 persons 

 3) Rural village municipality grant -1 person 

4) Local source + NARAA - 1 person 

 5) From child development fund – 1 person. 

School buildings in 3 blogs. Total 8 rooms.   

1) An upper 3 rooms building was constructed with the financial  

          support of NAFA organization. 

2) The 5 rooms building of lower 2 blogs were constructed with 

         the financial support of HIMS- Nepal and UMN.  

     3)  3 rooms of toilet.   

1.   Details of the number of students in the classes of Deurali primary school 
(Kichet). 

S.N. Class Girls Boys Toatal 

1 Pre-class 11 7 18 

2 Class 1 8 8 16 

3 Class 2 7 7 14 

4 Class 3 5 5 10 

5 Class 4 4 6 10 

6 Class 5 1 3 4 

         

Total 36 36 72 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.   Details of all the teachers of Deurali primary school Kichet. 
S. 
N 

      Name of teachers. M\F Gov\ Foreign Salary Position\Subject  

1 Prem Bahadur Tamang Male Government. 35,100.00 Nepali \ science 

2  Sujuki Rai Ghale Female Government. 38,590.00 English\ Nepali 

3 Umesh Tamang Male Village municipality 34,900.00 Math\English\science 

4 Mitra bahadur Tamang Male Village municipality 20,000.00 Nepali \ social 

5 Soniya Tamang Female Child development. 15,000.00 Ply group  

6 Gyani Tamang  Female Child development. 
7367+4633= 

12,000.00 
Math\English\science 

7 Manoj Tamang  Female 
Local source + 
NARAA- Nepal. 

13,000.00 Ply group. 

            

 

 

2.NAME OF SCHOOL: - SITALADEVI PRIMERY SCHOOL, TAJIMRANG  

1) Total staffs: -    10 persons.    Male-8, Female: - 2.  

2) Government post: - 4 persons. 

3) Gov. relief post: -   1 person. 

4) Federal grant post: - 1 person. 

5) Rural village municipality grant: - 1 person. 

6) Local source + school: - 1person. 

 7) From child development fund: – 2person. 



 Total 11 rooms of Sitaladevi primary school.  

1)  9 rooms building was constructed with the financial support of ward office 

and SONAM GIRMI FAMILY FOUNDATION. 

2) The 2 rooms building of was constructed with the financial support of State 

government. 3)  5 rooms of toilet. 

2.Details of the number of students in the classes of Sitaladevi primary 
school (Tajimrang). 

SN Class Girls Boys   

1 Pre-class 6 9 15 

2 Class 1 6 6 12 

3 Class 2 4 4 8 

4 Class 3 1 5 6 

5 Class 4 4 2 6 

6 Class 5 7 2 9 

7 Class 6 7 11 18 

8 Class 7 6 8 14 

9 Class 8 8 1 9 

Total 49 48 97 

 

2.Details all the teachers of Sitaladevi primary school Tajimrang. 

S.N 
      Name of 
teachers. 

M\F Gov\Foeign Salary Position\Subject  

1    Asish Tamang Male 
Government 
post 

32,902.00 Head Master 

2    Jams lama Tamang Male 
Government 
post 

32,902.00 English 

3    Prabin Tamang Male 
Government 
post 

32,902.00 Math 

4    Malang Tamang Male 
Government 
post 

32,902.00 Social 

5    Umesh Tamang Male Gov. relief post 32,902.00 Nepali 

6    Ram Kumar BK Male 
Federal grant 
post 

32,902.00 Science 



7    Amosh Tamang. Male 
Government 
post  

32,902.00 HEALTH 

8    Prabina Tamang Female 
Child 
development.  

32,902.00 Ply group 

9    Jenisha Tamang. Female 
Child 
development.  

32,902.00 Ply group 

10    Danial Tamang Male Gov\ School 
   
13000.00+12000.00 

Assistant staff 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3) NAME OF SCHOOL: -RICHET PRIMERY SCHOOL, RICHET. 

1) Total staffs: - 6 persons. Male 1, Female 5  

2) Government post - 2 persons 

 3) Rural village municipality grant -1 person 

4) Gove + school - 1 person 

 5) From child development fund – 1 person. 

Total 9 rooms of Richet primary school.   

1)  7 rooms buildings were constructed with the financial support of NAFA 

organization. 

 2)  The 2 rooms buildings were constructed with the financial support of Nepal 

trekking. 

3) 3 rooms toilet.   

   



3.Details of the number of students in the classes of Richet primary school 
(RIchet). 

SN Class Girls Boys Total 

1 Pre-class 5 9 14 
2 Class 1 3 4 7 

3 Class 2  2 4 6 
4 Class 3 4 2 6 

5 Class 4 7 1 8 

6 Class 5 1 4 5 

  Total 22 24 46 

 

3.Details of all the teachers of Richet primary school Kichet. 

S.N.       Name of teachers. M\F Gov\ Foreign Salary Subject taught 

1   Joti Tamang Female Government. 32,902 Nepali \ Math\Health 

2 
  Sitadevi simkhada 
Tamang. 

Female Government. 32,902 
English \ Nepali 
serophero 

3   Sandhya Tamang Female 
Village 
municipality 

20,000 English\Nepali\social 

4   Anita Tamang Female 
Child 
development. 

15,000 ply group\ 

5 Jenisha Tamang. Female Government  13000 Ply group\ science 
6   Dinesh Tamang Male Government. 13,000 Math 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4.NAME OF SCHOOL: - HIMALAYAN PRIMERY SCHOOL, CHOKE.  

1) Total staffs: -    6 persons.     Male 1, Female 5   

2) Government post – 1 person. 

 3) Rural village municipality grant -1 person. 

4) Government relief post: - 2 persons. 

 5) From child development fund + NARAA: – 1 person. 

Total 8 rooms.   

1) The 2 rooms building was constructed with the financial support of Nepal 

Government.  

2) The 3 rooms building was constructed with the financial support of NARAA-

Nepal.  

3) The 3 rooms building was constructed with the financial support of British 

Gurkha-Nepal. 

4) 2 rooms of toilet.  

4.Details of the number of students in the classes of Himalayan primary 
school (Choke). 

S.N Class Girls Boys Toatal 

1 Pre-class 2 4 6 

2 Class 1 2 4 6 

3 Class 2 4 2 6 

4 Class 3 6 1 7 

5 Class 4 4 7 11 

6 Class 5 5 3 8 

Total 23 21 44 

 

 

 

 

 



4.Details of all the teachers of Himalayan primary school Choke. 

S.N.       Name of teachers. M\F Gov\ Foreign Salary Subject taught 

1 Sunita Tamang Female Government. 32,902 
Nepali \ 
social\English 

2 
Dipisa Lungeli Magar 
Bhandari 

Female Government  32,902 English 

3 Ankita Tamang Female 
Government 
relief post 

32,902 Math 

4 Gita Gimi Tamang. Female 
Child dev.+ 
NARAA 

15,000+4,633= 
19633. 

Ply group 

5 Anisha Tamang Female Municipality 20,000 English 

6 Binod Tamang Male Government  13,000 English  

 

5.NAME OF SCHOOL: - SHANTI PRIMERY SCHOOL, SALLERY. 

1) Total staffs: -    6 persons.     Male 3, Female 3 

2) Government post – 2 persons 

3) Government relief post: - 1 persons. 

4) From child development fund: – 1 person. 

5) Gove + NARAA: -      1 person. 

. Total 7 rooms building of Shanti primary school, Salleri.   

1) The 6 rooms building was constructed with the financial support of MAP 

NAMASTE MONACO.  

2) The 1 room building was constructed with the financial support of Ward 

office.  

3) 4 rooms of toilet. Support by MAP NAMASTE MONACO. 

 

 

 

 



5. Details of the number of students in the classes of Shanti primary school 
(Salleri). 

S.N Class Girls Boys Toatal 

1 Pre-class 1 6 7 

2 Class 1 2 3 5 

3 Class 2 3 1 4 

4 Class 3 0 2 2 

5 Class 4 2 5 7 

6 Class 5 3 6 9 

Total 11 23 34 

 

5.    Details of all the teachers of Shanti primary school (Salleri). 

S.N.       Name of teachers. M\F Gov\ Foeign Salary Subject  

1  Amrit Tamang Male Government  32,902 Math 

2   Safira Tamang Female Government. 32,902 English 

3   Seti maya Tamang Female Gove. Relief 32,902  Nepali 

4   Bimala Tamang. Female 
Child dev + 
NARAA 

15,000 +4,633= 
19,633 

Ecd 

5   Subi lama Tamang Male Government 13,000 Science 

6 Prem bdr Tamang Male School Fund. 7,000 
Assistant 
staff 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6.NAME OF SCHOOL: - LALIGURAS PRIMERY SCHOOL, TAWALBENSI. 

1) Total staffs: -    3 persons.     Male 0, Female 3 persons. 

2) Government relief post: - 1 persons. 

3) From child development fund: – 1 person. 

4) Government: -      1 persons 

Total 3 rooms building of Lalaiguras primary school’   

1) The 3 rooms building was constructed with the financial support of HIMS-

Nepal and UMN.  

2) 2 rooms of toilet. Support by HIMS Nepal and UMN. 

6.Details of the number of students in the classes of Laliguras primary school 
(Tawalbansi). 

S.N Class Girls Boys Total 

1 Pre-class 6 0 6 

2 Class 1 1 0 2 

3 Class 2 1 2 1 

          

Total 8 3 11 

 

6.Details of all  the teachers of Laliguras primary school (Tawalbesi). 

S.N       Name of teachers. M\F Gov\ Foreign Salary Subject taught 

1  Pratiksha Tamang Female 
Government 
relief 

32,902.00 
Nepali \ 
social\English 

2  Buddhi kumari Tamang Female 
Child 
development 

15,000.00 ply group 

3  Purnima Tamang Female Government. 13,000.00 Assistant staff 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

7.NAME OF SCHOOL: - BUDDHA PRIMERY SCHOOL, KUTAL. 

1) Total staffs: -    5 persons.     Male 2, Female 3 persons.   

2) Government post – 1 person. 

3) Government relief post: - 1 person. 

4) Government: -     1person. 

 5) From child development fund + NARAA: – 1 person. 

6) Local source     1person. 

 Total 8 rooms building of Buddha primary school.   

1) The 8 rooms building was constructed with the financial support of NAFA-

Nepal.  

2) 3 rooms of toilet supported by Kadoori. 

7.   Details of the number of students in the classes of 
Buddha primary school (Kutal). 

S.N Class Girls Boys Toatal 

1 Pre-class 2 5 7 

2 Class 1 6 2 8 

3 Class 2 1 4 5 

4 Class 3 1 5 6 

5 Class 4 2 3 5 

6 Class 5 4 1 5 

Total 17 20 37 

 

 

 



 

7.   Details of all  the teachers of Buddha primary school (Kutal). 

S.N       Name of teachers. M\F Gov\ Foeign Salary Subject taught 

1  Shankar Tamang Male Government. 32,902 Nepali \ social 

2  Netra Tamang Male Government. 32,902 Math\English 

3   Nisha lama Tamang Female Local source 32,902 
Science \ 
Nepali 

4   Mina Tamang Female 
Child dev + 
NARAA 

15,000 + 
4,633=19,633.00 

ply group 

5   Kamal Tamang Male Government. 13,000 Assistant staff 

 

 

 

8) NAME OF SCHOOL: - GYAN MANDIR PRIMERY SCHOOL, DHUSENI.   

1) Total staffs: -    6 persons.     Male 3, Female 3 persons. 

2) Government post – 1 person. 

3) Government relief post: - 1 person. 

4) Government: -     1person. 

5) Rural village municipality grant -1 person. 

6) From child development fund + NARAA: – 1 person. 

7) Local source     1person. 

 Total 7 rooms building of Gyan mandir primary school.   

1) The 7 rooms building was constructed with the financial support of MAP 

NAMASTE MONACO.  

2) 3 rooms of toilet supported by MAP NAMASTEMONACO. 

 

 



 

8.Details of the number of students in the classes of Gyan 
mandir primary school (Dhuseni). 

S.N Class Girls Boys Toatal 

1 Pre-class 4 9 13 

2 Class 1 1 4 5 

3 Class 2 4 2 6 

4 Class 3 0 3 3 

5 Class 4 1 4 5 

6 Class 5 3 1 4 

         

Total 13 23 36 

 

7.   Details of all the teachers of Gyan mandir primery school (Dhuseni). 

S.N   Name of teachers. M\F Gov\ Foeign Salary Subject taught 

1 Dipesh Ghale Male Government. 32,902 
Nepali \ social\ 
English 

2 Asap Tamang Male Government. 32,902 
Nepali \ social\ 
English 

3 Laxmi Tamang Female Local source 20,000 Science \ Nepali 

4 Usha kumari Tamang. Female Child dev\NARAA 15,000 ply group. 

5 Supriya Tamang Female 
Local 
source\NARAA 

8000 + 
4633 

 Nepali \ social\ 
English 

6 Karna Tamang Male Government. 13000 Assistant staff 

 

9) NAME OF SCHOOL: - BUDDHA JYOTI PRIMERY SCHOOL, LATAB. 

1) Total staffs: -    6 persons.   Male 5, Female 1 persons. 

2) Government post: – 2 persons. 

3) Government relief post: - 1 person. 

4) Government: -          1 person. 

5) Local resource: -       1 person. 



6) From child development fund + NARAA: – 1 person. 

 Total 8 rooms building of Buddha jyoti primary school.   

1) The 8 rooms building was constructed with the financial support of NAFA.  

2) 3 rooms of toilet supported by KADOORI. 

9 Details of the number of students in the classes of Buddha joti 
primery school (Latab). 

S.N Class Girls Boys Toatal 

1 Pre-class 7 7 14 

2 Class 1 4 11 15 

3 Class 2 6 6 12 

4 Class 3 1 4 5 

5 Class 4 5 6 11 

6 Class 5 9 2 11 

         

Total 32 36 68 

 

9.Details of all  the teachers of Buddha joti primery school (Latab). 

S.N       Name of teachers. M\F Gov\ Foreign Salary Subject taught 

1 Lok bahadur Tamang Male Government. 32,902.00 
Nepali \ 
social\English 

2 Rahul Tamang Male Government. 32,902.00 
Nepali \ 
social\English 

3 Navaraj Tamang Male Gove. Relief  32,902.00 Science \ Nepali 

4 Bhagidong Tamang. Male Local source 12,000.00 
 Nepali \ 
social\English 

5 Urmila Tamang Female 
Child 
development  

15,000.00 ply group 

6 Kul Bahadur Tamang Male Government. 13,000.00 Assistant staff 

 

 

 

 



 

10.NAME OF SCHOOL: - PASANG CHOK SECONDARY SCHOOL, TAWAL.  

1) Total staffs: -    17 persons.   Male 10, Female 7 persons. 

2) Government post: – 2 persons. 

3) Government relief post: - 1 person. 

4) Government: -          1 person. 

5) Local resource: -       1 person. 

6) Gove+ NARAA: – 2 persons. 

 Total 8 rooms building of Pasang Chok secondary school.   

1) The 19 rooms building was constructed with the financial support of NAFA.  

2) 3 rooms of toilet supported by Gangajamuna Rural village Municipality. 

3) This year, a two-room building has been completed with the support of the 

state government. 

10.Details of the number of students in the classes of Pasang chok 
secondary school (Tawal ). 

S.N Class Girls Boys   

1 Pre-class 5 5 10 

2 Class 1 7 8 15 

3 Class 2 2 8 10 

4 Class 3 7 4 11 

        5 Class 4 8 8 16 

6 Class 5 8 8 16 

7 Class 6 14 18 32 

8 Class 7 17 12 29 

9 Class 8 14 15 29 

10 Class 9 15 15 30 

11 Class 10 12 9 21 

Total 109 110 219 
 

 



10.Details of all the teachers of Pasang Chok Secondary school. 

S.
N 

      Name of 
teachers. 

M\F 
Gov\ 
Foreign 

Salary Position\Subject  

1 
Shir Bahadur 
Tamang 

Male 
Govt + 
NARAA 

 34,730.00 + 
3763.00  

Principal\pop\econ
omic 

2 
Som Bahadur 
Tamang 

Male 
Governme
nt 

                  
32,902.00  

Primary\Nepali  

3 
Prem sing 
Tamang 

Male 
Governme
nt 

                  
32,902.00  

Primary\Health 

4 
Pratima   
Tamang 

Fema
le 

Governme
nt 

                  
34,790.00  

Primary\English 

5 
Mes Bahadur 
Tamang 

Male 
Governme
nt 

                  
34,730.00  

LSL\English 

6 
Lal maya 
Syongpa  

Fema
le 

Governme
nt 

                  
32,902.00  

Primary\Rd 

7 
Roshani 
Tamang. 

Fema
le 

Governme
nt 

                  
32,902.00  

Primary\Nepali  

8 
Bishnu prasad 
Neupane 

Male 
Governme
nt 

                  
34,730.00  

LSL\Math 

9 
Rabin Kumar 
Yadab. 

Male 
Governme
nt 

                  
43,689.00  

Secondary\ Science 

10 
Mamita 
Tamang 

Fema
le 

Governme
nt 

                  
43,689.00  

Secondary\ Science 

11 
Tarsali 
Tamang 

Fema
le 

Governme
nt 

                  
30,000.00  

Secondary\ Social 

12 jibit Tamang Male 
Governme
nt 

                  
43,689.00  

Secondary\ English 

13 
Manoj kumar 
Tamang 

Male 
Governme
nt 

                  
18,500.00  

Accounting\comput
er 

14 
Sabita 
Tamang. 

Fema
le 

Governme
nt 

15000.00+500
0.00 

ECD 

15 
Dilman 
Tamang 

Male NAFA 
                  

28,000.00  
Nepali 

16 
Brilama 
Tamang 

Male 
Govt + 
NARAA 

13,000.00+ 
6445.00 

Assistant staff. 



17 
Sushma 
Mahatara 

Fema
le 

Governme
nt 

                  
32,902.00  

School stuff nurse 

 

 

11. NAME OF SCHOOL: RIGAUN SECONDARY SCHOOL, RIGAUN. 

Principal: Bir bahadur Tamang. 

1) Total stuff: 21 persons, 15 Male, 6 Female persons. 

2) 16 persons Government. 

3) 5 persons NARAA-Nepal. 

Total 20 rooms building of Rigaun secondary school. 

1) The 20 rooms building was constructed with the financial support by MAP 

NAMASTE MONACO. 

2) 4 Rooms of toilet supported by MAP NAMASTE MONACO. 

3) 3 Rooms canteen of building supported by MAP NAMASTE MONACO. 

 

11.Details of the number of students in the classes of Rigaun secondary school ( 
Rigaun ). 

S.N Class Girls Boys   

1 Pre-class 2 5 7 

2 Class 1 2 2 4 

3 Class 2 3 4 7 

4 Class 3 5 3 8 

5 Class 4 4 2 6 

6 Class 5 5 3 8 

7 Class 6 18 16 34 

8 Class 7 13 15 28 

9 Class 8 18 14 32 

10 Class 9 17 22 39 

11 Class 10 25 15 40 

12 Class 11 10 19 29 

13 Class 12 12 19 31 

Total 134 139 273 
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11.Details of all  the teachers of Rigaun Secondary school. 

S.N 
      Name of 

teachers. 
M\F 

Gov\ 
Foreign 

Salary 
Provident Plus 2 Traval 

Grade 
allows Total Subject 

1 
Bir Bahadur 
Tamang 

Male 
Govt + 
NARAA 

  43,689.00  
               -    

  
7,500.00  

                  
-    

     
6,169.00  

   
57,358.00  

Economics 

2 Tikaram pokhrel Male 
Govt + 
NARAA 

  48,737.00  
               -    

  
7,500.00  

     
5,250.00                    -    

   
61,487.00  

English 

3 Dependra Shahi Male 
Govt + 
NARAA 

  48,737.00  
               -    

  
7,500.00  

     
5,250.00                    -    

   
61,487.00  

Science 

4 
Ram chandra 
Sitaula 

Male 
Govt + 
NARAA 

  43,689.00  
               -    

  
7,500.00  

     
5,250.00                    -    

   
56,439.00  

Nepali 

5 Hirala Tamang Male 
Govt + 
NARAA 

  43,789.00  
               -    

  
7,500.00  

     
5,250.00                    -    

   
56,539.00  

Math 

6 
Surakshya 
Tamang 

Female Govt.   30,000.00  
               -    

               
-    

                  
-                      -    

   
30,000.00  

Nepali 

7 Dipak Regmi Male NARAA   51,037.00  
  5,103.70  

  
7,500.00  

     
5,250.00    10,206.00  

   
79,096.70  

Science 

8 
Lait Bahadur 
Chand 

Male NARAA   51,037.00  
  5,103.70  

  
7,500.00  

     
5,250.00  

     
3,403.00  

   
72,293.70  

Computer 

9 
Padam Bahadur 
Gurung 

Male NARAA   51,037.00  
  5,103.70  

  
7,500.00  

     
5,250.00  

     
1,062.50  

   
69,953.20  

English 

10 
Indra Bahadur 
Tamang  

Male 
Govt + 
NARAA 

  34,730.00  
               -    

  
7,500.00  

                  
-                      -    

   
42,230.00  

Nepali 

11 Smiriti Tamang Female Govt .   34,730.00  
               -    

               
-    

                  
-                      -    

   
34,730.00  

Nepali 

12 Anu Tamang Female Govt.   34,730.00  
               -    

               
-    

                  
-                      -    

   
34,730.00  

English 

13 
Mitraman 
Tamang 

Male 
Govt + 
NARAA 

  32,902.00  
  3,290.20  

  
7,500.00  

                  
-    

     
5,485.00  

   
49,177.20  

English 

14 Samir Tamang Male 
Govt + 
NARAA 

  32,902.00  
  3,290.20  

  
7,500.00  

                  
-    

     
1,097.00  

   
44,789.20  

English 

15 Sunita Bhatta Female Govt.   32,902.00  
  3,290.20  

               
-    

                  
-                      -    

   
36,192.20  

Science 

16 
Dhan Bahadur 
Tamang 

Male NARAA   33,675.00  
3367.5 

               
-    

                  
-    

     
5,020.00  

   
42,062.50  

English 

17 Punam Tamang Female Govt.   36,730.00  
               -    

               
-    

                  
-                      -    

   
36,730.00  

Stuff 
nurse 

18 Alpha Tamang  
Male 

Govt. 
  18,500.00                 -    

               
-    

                  
-                      -    

   
18,500.00  Acountant 

19 Prativa Tamang 
Female 

Govt. 
  15,000.00                 -    

               
-    

                  
-                      -    

   
15,000.00  ply group 

20 
Shree Bahadur 
Tamang Male 

Govt. 
  13,000.00                 -    

               
-    

                  
-                      -    

   
13,000.00  Assistant 

21 
Bas Bahadur 
Tamang Male 

NARAA 
  25,640.00  2564 

               
-    

                  
-    

     
2,000.00  

   
30,204.00  Assistant 

 

 



 The end. Thank you.  

 

 

 

 

Namaste Rigaun Avignon association   

                     (NARAA- Nepal) 
 

 

  


